Notes to the Carve-out Statements of Operations

8

Note 5 - Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

  For the year ended December 31,
  2020 2019
  $ thousands $ thousands
  (expressed in Canadian dollars)
Wages and related benefits  124   122
Freight costs   54   61
Other expenses  38   65

  216   248

 F-1

Schedule "F"
Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Company

Zoglo’s Incredible Food Corp.
(formerly 1258481 B.C. Ltd.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2020
(stated in Canadian Dollars)
(unaudited – prepared by management)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position.

Zoglo's Incredible Food Corp.
(formerly 1258481 B.C. Ltd.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2020
(Unaudited)

Zoglo's Incredible Zoglo's Incredible
Food Corp. Food Inc.

(formerly 1258481 (formerly Zoglo's Incredible Pro Forma
B.C. Ltd.) Food Corp.) Combined

December 31, December 31, Note Pro Forma December 31,
2020 2020 4 Adjustments 2020

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 132,486$ 839,657$ f 500,000$
g 6,750,000
h (212,000)
i (2,000,000)$ 6,010,143$

Receivables - 10,407 - 10,407

Inventories - 86,241 - 86,241

Total current assets 132,486 936,305 5,038,000 6,106,791

Intangible assets - - i 5,000,000 5,000,000

TOTAL ASSETS 132,486$ 936,305$ 10,038,000$ 11,106,791$

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 20,568$ 96,390$ -$ 116,958$

Current portion of note payable - - i 1,000,000 1,000,000

Due to related parties 4,200 - - 4,200
Total current liabilities 24,768 96,390 1,000,000 1,121,158

Note payable - - i 2,000,000 2,000,000

Total liabilities 24,768 96,390 3,000,000 3,121,158

Equity
Share capital 74,560 800,064 b 1,875,000

b 250,000
c (74,560)
f 500,000
g 6,750,000
h (317,000) 9,858,064

Shares to be issued - 50,000 - 50,000

Reserve 50,000 - c (50,000)
e 750,000
h 105,000 855,000

Deficit (16,842) (10,149) b (2,017,282)
c 16,842
e (750,000) (2,777,431)

Total equity 107,718 839,915 7,038,000 7,985,633

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 132,486$ 936,305$ 10,038,000$ 11,106,791$

Zoglo’s Incredible Food Corp.
(formerly 1258481 B.C. Ltd.)
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2020
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Zoglo’s Incredible Corp., formerly 1258481
B.C. Ltd., (the “Company”), as at December 31, 2020, has been prepared by management of the Company for illustrative
purposes only, to show the effect of the Share Exchange Agreement (“SEA”), the result of which is referred to as the
Transaction (notes 3 and 4).

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared for inclusion in the Filing